COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

This form Is Jointly Issued and published by the Office of the Complroller (CTR), the Execulive Office for Administration and Finance (ANF), and the Operational Services Divislon (OSD)
as the defaull coniracl for all Commonwealth Departments when another form Is not prescribed by regulation or policy. The Commonweallh deems vold any changes made on or by
allachment (in the form of addendum, engagement lellers, conlract forms o Involce terms) to the lenms In this published form or to the Standard Co Form Instructlo

Confractor Centifications and Co Ith Te! nd Conditions which are incorporated by reference herein. Additional non-conflicting terms may be added by Allachment.
Conlractors are required to access published forms at CTR Forms: mms:lm.mg@mguolle!.gﬂlonns. Forms are also posted al OSD Forms: htips:/www.mass.goviiisis/osd-forms,
CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Norfolk Sherlfi’s Office
{and dibla); Securus Technologles,inc. MMARS Depariment Code: SDN , ,
Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): 4000 International Parkway, Carroliton, TX 75007 Business Malling Address: 200 West Streel, P.O. Box 149, Dedham, MA 02027
Contract Manager: Valerle Strzelecki Phone: 214-775-4330 Bllling Address (if different):
E-Mall: yslrzelacki@securustechnologles.com  |Fax: Contract Manager: Stephen Randalll Robert Dillon | Phone: 781.751-3316
Contractor Vendor Code: VC7000090409 E-Mall: kconley@norfolkgherlifma.ory Fax:
Vendor Code Address ID (e.g. “AD001"): AD002 . MMARS Doc ID(s): o
{Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT payments.) RFRIProcurement or Othor ID Numbor: RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS17-EPS1-19423
_X_ NEW CONTRACT __. CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Check one option only) Enter Current Contract End Date Prior lo Amendment: ___. ,20__,
. Statewlde Contract (OSD or an-OSD-deslgnated Depariment) Enter Amendment Amount: $ - or "no change’)
wrd Collective Purchase (Attach OSD approval, scope, budget) AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check one oplion only. Attach detalls of amendment changes.)
t \L\\W\i Depariment Procurement (includes all Granls - 815 CMR 2.00) (Solicitalion _ Amendment to Date, Scope or Budget (Altach updaled scope and budge!)
V¥ Nolice or RFR, and Response or other procurement supporting documentation) __ Interim Contract (Atlach Justification for Interim Contracl and updaled scope/budget)
. Emergency Contract (Attach justification for emergency, scops, budget) budaat
_ Contract Employee (Atiach Employment Stalus Form, scope, budgel) — Contract Employee (Altach any updales to scops or budgel) ]
2% Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing languags, legislation with — Other Procurement Exceptlon (Attach aulhorizing fanguage/justification and updated
specific exemplion or eamark, and exceplion justification, scope and budget) scope and budgel)

The Standard Contract Form Instructlons, Contractor Certilications and the following Commonwaealth Terms and Condlitions document is incorporated by reference Into
fhis Contract and are legally binding: (Check ONE option): i; Commonwaalth Terms and Condilions Commonweallh Terms and Conditlons For Human and SoclaIVServlcas

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Depariment certifies thal payments for authorized perfomance accepled In accordance with the terms of this Conlract will be supported
In the state accounting system by sufficlent appropriations or olher non-appropriated funds, subject to Intercep! for Commonweallh owed debts under 815 GMR 8.00.
X Rate Contract. (No Maximum Obligalion) Atlach details of all rates, unils, calculalons, conditions or terms and any changes If rates or lerms are belng amended.)

. Maximum Obligation Contract. Enter total maximum obligation for total duration of this conlract (or new lolal K Conlract Is being amended). $ 4

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD): Commonwealth payments are issued through EFT 45 days from Invoice recelpl. Conlraclors requesling accelerated payments must
idenlify a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days __% PPD; Payment issued within 15 days __% PPD; Paymenl issued within 20 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 30
days __% PPD. If PPD percenlages are loft blank, idenlify reason: _x_agree to standard 45 day cycle __ slalulory/lega! or Ready Paymenls (M.G.L. ¢, 29, § 23A); __ only initial
payment (subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle, See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT: Piggyback DOC Conlracl. This contract s to provide a secure Inmale Calling Syslem
and relaled services per the specs. and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423, including ExhibllA allached. $.16/minute Intrastate using a debit or prepald,
$.21/minute Interstate using a debil or prepaid, $.25/minute interstate collect. $.50/minute for Infernational rates. No fess to Inmate, family or friends. 40% commission on all calls as

of Februa[z 1, 2020.

ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE optlon only) The Depariment and Conltractor cerify for this Conlrac, or Conlract Amendment, that Conlract obligations:
X_1. may be Incurred as of the Effective Dale (latest signature date below) and po obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.
__. 2. may be Incurred as of »20___, adale LATER than the Effeclive Date below and no obligations have been Incurred prior lo the Effeclive Dale.

__ 3. were incurred as of ,+20__, adate PRIOR to the Effeclive Date below, and lhe pariles agres thal payments for any obligations incurred prior to the Effective Date are
authorized lo be made elther as setltemenl paymenls or as authorized relmbursement payments, and that the details and circumstances of all obligations under this Conlract are
allached and Incorporated Into this Conlracl. Acceptance of payments forever releases the Commonwealth from further clalms related to these obligations.

CONTRACT END DATE: Contract performance shall terminale as of March 2 , 2023___, with no new obligations being Incurred after this date unless the Contract is properly
amended, provided that the lerms of this Contracl and performance expectalions and obligations shall survive fis temination for the purpose of resolving any clalm or dispule, for
completing any negotialed lerms and warranlles, to allow any close out or transilion performance, reporting, Involcing o final payments, or during any lapse between amendments.

CERTIFICATIONS: Notwithstanding verbal or other representations by Ihe parties, the “Effective Date” of (his Contract or Amendment shall be Ihe lalest dale that this Conlract or
Amendmenl has been executed by an aulhorized signatory of the Conlractor, the Depariment, or a later Conlracl or Amendment Start Date specifled above, subject to any required
approvals. The Contractor cerlifies that they have accessed and reviewed all documents Incorporated by reference as elecironlcally published and the Conlractor makes all
cartifications required under the Standard Conlract Fom Instructions and Contractor Certiflcations under the pains and penalles of perjury, and furlher agrees lo provide any required
documentation upon requesl to support compliance, and agrees thal all terms goveming performance of Ihis Contracl and doing business In Massachusetis are atlached or
Incorporated by reference herein according to the following hlerarchy of document precedence, this Standard Contract Form, the Standard Contract Fom Instructlons, Conlractor
Certificalions, Ihe applicable Commonwealth Terms and Condilions, he Request for Response (RFR) or other soliclation, the Conlraclor's Response, and additlonal negoliated terms,
provided thal addilional negotiated terms will take precedence over the relevant terms in the RFR and the Contraclor's Response only if made using the process outlined In 804 CMR
21.07, incorporated hereln, provided that any amended RFR or Response terms result In best value, lower costs, ot a more cosl elfective Contract, :

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR: AUTHARIZING SIGNATURE/FOR THE COMMONWEALTH: ‘
X M“%ﬁ—-’“ . Date: 1276°9 X _f y . Date; 1027[4‘ LLZ' |
urd)

(Signature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Signature) Szgnaiure and Date Must Bg-Handwrilten Al Tiine of Slgnat
Print Name: et {idend | Print Name: Kristin Conley i
Print Title: Eo ” - Print Title: _Director of Finance .

et B
(ﬁé THLNG

(o)
\r/, _T,f“&',/ (Updated: 10/25/2019) Page 1 of 1

s The Yy
‘\_:?‘; [ORR L



@ SCOPE OF SERVICES AND BUDGET FOR STANDARD CONTRACT m

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

This contract is to provide a secure Inmate Calling System and related services per the
specs. and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423, including Exhibit A
attached. $.16/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute interstate using a
debit or prepaid, $.25/minute interstate collect. $.50/minute for international rates. 40%
commission on all calls as of February 1, 2020. No fees to inmate, family or friends.

CONTRACT CONDITIONS:

‘The contracts maximinm obligation is not to be exceeded, without prior approvalt of the Special Sheriff, or the Director of
Finance. It should not be assumed that a vendor will receive payments up (o the maximum amount in a given contract period,
‘This contract may be amended in whole or in part at any time by the NSO, this includes (he right of eancellation. Payments
under this contract may be withheld until the NSO is satisficd goods/imaterials have been delivered or services have been
rendered. Any contract language herein that is in conflict with these terms is null and void.

COMMENTS:

Vendor will provide scope of services with no exclusions and at no additional cost to the NSO. Vendor shall submit the
standard NSO vendor invoice and timesheels supporiing all costs invoiced for review, prior to payment to the Director of
Finance. Vendor will be paid monthly. Vendor will only be paid for costs associated with this contract, Paymenl may be
withheld until the NSO is satisficd expenditures were made and scrvices were provided in accordance with the provisions of
this contract.

This contract may be amended at anytine at the sole discretion of the NSO, to include but not be limited to the maximum
obligation and the terms and conditions herein. Vendor agrees to abide by stale, county, and NSO rules, regulations, and
conditions.

Vendor shall not be entitled to the NSO's worker comipensation coverage for any injury occurring or arising as a resull of
vendor’s performance of duties, While malpractice insurance is not requived under {his conlract, vendor is not entitled to
liability insurance protection of any sort from the NSO,

The NSO must approve any stafl' member of the bidder to perform the scope of services. Prior approval of the NSO must be
obtained before commencing services, which includes staffing changes.

Vendor must follow the vendor security policy, All vendor personncl will be required to pass a secwrily clearance before
performing work at the NSO. The vendor will absorb ali costs associated with secwity issues (vehicle inspection, etc.).
Vendoi/Statt will be required to be CORI approved, Vendar/Staff will be required to atiend any training as deemed necessary
by the Norfolk Sheriff's Gffice.

Vendor is required to provide a 30 day written notice of staff resignation/changes. Any vacancy created by resignation,
termination, prolonged illness or leave must be filled immediately to ensure thal full services are being provided/satisfied as
stipulatedt in this contract. Should vendor fail to fulfill this requirement, the NSO has the right to terminate the contract
immediately.

For the duration of the contract, the vendor/vendor staff shall be subject to vandom drug testing upon the request of the
Norfolk Sherifl”s Office. Random drug testing to be conducted of[-site and at the time and location determined by the NSO.

Vendor agices to comply with all applicable state and federal laws with regard to Sexual Harassment/Discrimination,

Vendor has read, agreed to and signed the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Mandatory Terms and Conditions, which are
incorporated lierein and its provisions,

Procurement:
Using Standard State Contract Form




Piggyback DOC Contract DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423

BUDGET:FY20

Source of Revenue: Canteen
$.16/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute interstate using a debit or prepaid, $.25/minute interstate collect.

$.50/minute for international rates. No fees to inmate, family or friends. 40% commission on all calls as of February 1, 2020.

No mileage, training reimbursements, ransportation, fuel, energy, insurance or any other charges will be allowed throughout
the duration of the contract(s) except as noted in scope of service,

DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: Performance shall begin on February 1, 2020 and this Contract shall terminate on March 2,
2023, The requires notification of one month for cancellation of Agreement, This Agreement may be terminated at any time
at the sole discretion of the NSO,

OPTION TO RENEW: THEREIS 5 ONE YIIAR OPTIONS TO renew this contract at the sole discretion of the Norfolk Sheriffs Office,




-,

Pl

>
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM @

s

(N “‘l“v‘
This form is jointly issued and published by the Office of the Comptroller (CTRY), the Executive Office for Administralion and Finance (ANF), and the Operational Services Division (OSD)
as the default contract for all Commonwealth Departments when another form is not prescribed by regulation or policy. The Commonwealth deems void any changes made on or by
attachment (in the form of addendum, engagement letters, contract forms or invoice terms) to the terms in this published form or to the_Standard Contract Form Instructions and
Contractor Cerfifications, the Commonwaalth Terms and Conditions, the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions for Human and Social Services or the Commonwealth IT
Terms and Conditions which are incorporated by reference herein. Additional non-conflicting terms may be added by Atiachment. Contractors are required to access published forms at

TR Forms: hitgs /vy tacomplroller.oralforms. Forms are also posted at OSD Forms: htjps:wwr mass.qoviislsiosd-Jores

~
-

Dw

‘f"

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: Securus Technologies, LLC (f/k/a Securus COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Norfolk Sheriff's Office
Technologies, Inc.) (and d/bla) MMARS Department Code: SDN
Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): 4000 International Parkway, Carroliton, TX 75007 Business Mailing Address: 200 West Street, PO Box 149, Dedham, MA 02027
Contract Manager: Valerie Strzelecki Phone: 214.775-4330 Billing Address (if different).
E-Mail: vstrzelecki@securustechnologies.com  |Fax: Contract Manager: Kristin Conley Phone: 781-751-3316
Contractor Vendor Code: VC7000090409 E-Mail: konley@norfolksheriffma.orgy Fax: 781-751-3373
Vendor Code Address ID (e.g. “AD001"): AD.002 . MMARS Doc ID(s): '
(Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT payments.) RERIProcurement or Other ID Number:
. NEW CONTRACT _X__ CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Check one option only) Enter Current Contract End Date Priorto Amendment: March2 ,20.23 |

__ Statewide Contract (OSD or an OSD-designated Department) Enter Amendment Amount: § . {or"no change’)

.. Collective Purchase (Attach OSD approval, scope, budget) AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check one option only. Attach details of amendment changes.)

. Department Procurement (includes all Grants - 815 CMR 2.00) (Solicitation _X_Amendment to Date, Scope or Budget (Attach updated scope and budget)

Notice or RFR, and Response or other procurement supporting documentation)

__ Emergency Contract (Atiach justification for emergency, scope, budgef) __ Interim Contract (Atiach justification for Interim Contract and updated scope/budget)

_ Contract Employee (Attach Employment Status Form, scope, budget) . Contract Employee (Attach any updates to Seope/or budget) o
. Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language, legislation with  Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language/justification and updated
specific exemption or earmark, and exception justification, scope and budget) scope and budget)

The Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications and the following Commonwealth Terms and Conditions document are incorporated by reference

into this Contract and are legally binding: (Check ONE option): _X_ Commonwealth Terms and Conditions __ Commonwealth Terms and Conditions For Human and Social
Seivices _ Commonwealth IT Iﬁ‘ﬂ& a11d Conditions

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Department certifies that payments for authorized performance accepled in accordance with the terms of this Contract will be supported

in the state accounting system by sufficient appropriations or other non-appropriated funds, subject to intercept for Commonwealth owed debts under 815 CMR 9.00.

_X_ Rate Contract. (No Maximum Obligation) Attach details of all rates, units, calculations, conditions or terms and any changes if rates or terms are being amended.)

__ Maximum Obligation Contract. Enter total maximum obligation for total duration of this contract (or new totalif Conlract s being amended). $ .

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD): Commonwealth payments are issued through EFT 45 days from invoice receipt, Contractors requesting accelerated payments must
identify a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days __% PPD; Payment issued within 15 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 20 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 30
days __% PPD. If PPD percentages are left blank, identify reason: __agree to standard 45 day cycle __ statulory/legal or Ready Payments (M.G.L._c. 29, § 23A); __ only initial
payment (subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT:

Piggyback DOC Contract. This contract is to provide a secure inmate Calling System and related services per the specs, and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-
EPS$1-19423, including Exhibit A attached. $.16/minute intrstate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute Interstate using a debit or prepaid, $.25/minute Interstate

collect. $.50/minute for international rates. No fees to inmate, family or friends. Amend 40% to 25% commission on all calls as of November 1, 2020 due to two free 15
minute phone calls per week per inmate, provided that, for any given account, if the free phone calls are not used during that week, the end user will not retain such
free calls for that account whenever the next weekly distribution of free phone calls occurs. All existing terms and conditions apply. See attached Scope of Services.

ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE option only) The Department and Contractor certify for this Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Contract obligations:
__ 1. may be incurred as of November 1, 2020 (latest signature date below) and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.
__ 2. may beincurred as of ,20__, adate LATER than the Effective Date below and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.

__ 3. were incurred as of ,20___, adate PRIOR to the Effective Date below, and the parties agree that payments for any obligations incurred prior to the Effective Date are
authorized to be made either as settlement payments or as authorized reimbursement payments, and that the details and circumstances of all obligations under this Contract are
attached and incorporated into this Contract. Acceptance of payments forever releases the Commonwealth from further claims related to these obligations.

CONTRACT END DATE: Contract performance shall terminate as of _March 2 , 20_23 , with no new obligations being incurred after this date unless the Contract is properly
amended, provided that the terms of this Contract and performance expectations and obligations shall survive ils termination for the purpose of resolving any claim or dispute, for
completing any negotiated terms and warranties, to allow any close out or transition performance, reporting, invoicing or final payments, or during any lapse between amendments. B

CERTIFICATIONS: Notwithstanding verbal or other representations by the parties, the “Effective Date” of this Contract or Amendment shall be the latest date that this Contract or
Amendment has been execuled by an authorized signatory of the Contractor, the Department, or a later Contract or Amendment Start Date specified above, subject to any required
approvals. The Contractor certifies that they have accessed and reviewed all documents incorporated by reference as electronically published and the Contractor makes all
certifications required under the Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications under the pains and penalties of perjury, and further agrees to provide any required
documentation upon request to support compliance, and agrees that all terms goveming performance of this Contract and doing business in Massachusetls are attached or
incorporated by reference herein according to the following hierarchy of document precedence, the applicable Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, this Standard Contract Form, the
Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications, the Request for Response (RFR) or other solicilation, the Contractor's Response (excluding any language stricken
by a Department as unacceptable, and additional negotiated terms, provided that additional negotiated terms will take precedence over the relevant terms in the RFR and the
Contractor's Response only if made using the process outiined in 801 CMR 21.07, incorporated herein, provided that any amended RFR or Response terms result in best value, lower
costs, or a more cost effective Contract.

Aumogwic,s NATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR: Azybmzm SIGNATURKFOR THE COMMONWEALTH:
X \ £\ X / f

. Date: “‘“‘Q’

(Signature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Signature) ) (S_ign’é'inﬁre and Date Must B?i
Print Name: __\ANVS5UN PodeessS . Print Name: _Kristin Conley
* =
Print Title: _ CA~el Gogoutin Ot~ : Print Title: __ Director of Finance

0

yaled 6/30/20) Page 1o0of1




A. SCOPE OF SERVICES ~ Amended

This contract is to provide a secure Inmate Calling System and related services per the
specs. and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423, including Exhibit A
attached. $.16/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute interstate using a
debit or prepaid, $.25/minute interstate collect. $.50/minute for international rates.
Commission rate reduced from 40% to 25% commission on all calls as of November 1,
2020, due to two 15 minute free inmate phone calls per week per inmate, provided that,
for any given account, if the free phone calls are not used during that week, the end user
will not retain such free calls for that account whenever the next weekly distribution of
free phone calls occurs. No fees to inmate, family or friends.

CONTRACT CONDITIONS:

The contracts maximum obligation is not to be exceeded, without prior approval of the Special Sheriff, or the Director of
Finance. It should not be assumed that a vendor will receive payments up to the maximum amount in a given contract period.
This contract may be amended in whole or in part at any time by the NSO, this includes the right of cancellation. Payments
under this contract may be withheld until the NSO is satisfied goods/materials have been delivered or services have been
rendered. Any contract language herein that is in conflict with these terms is null and void.

COMMENTS:

Vendor will provide scope of services with no exclusions and at no additional cost to the NSO. Vendor shall submit the
standard NSO vendor invoice and timesheets supporting all costs invoiced for review, prior to payment to the Director of
Finance. Vendor will be paid monthly. Vendor will only be paid for costs associated with this contract. Payment may be
withheld until the NSO is satisfied expenditures were made and services were provided in accordance with the provisions of
this contract.

This contract may be amended at anytime at the sole discretion of the NSO, to include but not be limited to the maximum
obligation and the terms and conditions herein. Vendor agrees to abide by state, county, and NSO rules, regulations, and
conditions.

Vendor shall not be entitled to the NSO’s worker compensation coverage for any injury occurring or arising as a result of
vendor’s performance of duties. While malpractice insurance is not required under this contract, vendor is not entitled to
liability insurance protection of any sort from the NSO.

The NSO must approve any staff member of the bidder to perform the scope of services. Prior approval of the NSO must be
obtained before commencing services, which includes staffing changes.

Vendor must follow the vendor security policy. All vendor personnel will be required to pass a security clearance before
performing work at the NSO. The vendor will absorb all costs associated with security issues (vehicle inspection, etc.).
Vendor/Staff will be required to be CORI approved. Vendor/Staff will be required to attend any training as deemed necessary
by the Norfolk Sheriff’s Office.

Vendor is required to provide a 30 day written notice of staff resignation/changes. Any vacancy created by resignation,
termination, prolonged illness or leave must be filled immediately to ensure that full services are being provided/satisfied as
stipulated in this contract. Should vendor fail to fulfill this requirement, the NSO has the right to terminate the contract
immediately.

For the duration of the contract, the vendor/vendor staff shall be subject to random drug testing upon the request of the
Norfolk Sheriff’s Office. Random drug testing to be conducted off-site and at the time and location determined by the NSO,

Vendor agrees to comply with all applicable state and federal laws with regard to Sexual Harassment/Discrimination.




Vendor has read, agreed to and signed the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Mandatory Terms and Conditions, which are
incorporated herein and its provisions.

Procurement:
Using Standard State Contract Form

Piggyback DOC Contract DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423

BUDGET:FY21

Source of Revenue: Canteen

Amendment: Commission rate reduced from 40% to 25% due to 30 minutes of free calls per week per inmate.

$.16/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute interstate using a debit or prepaid, §.25/minute interstate collect.
$.50/minute for international rates. No fees to inmate, family or friends. 25% commission on all calls as of November {,
2020, reduction of commission due to two 15 minute free phone calls per week per inmate, provided that, for any given
account, if the free phone calls are not used during that week, the end user will not retain such fiee calls for that account
whenever the next weekly distribution of free phone calls occurs.

No mileage, training reimbursements, transportation, fuel, energy, insurance or any other charges will be allowed throughout
the duration of the contract(s) except as noted in scope of service.

DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: Performance shall begin on November 1, 2020 and this Contract shall terminate on March
2,2023. Therequires notification of one month for cancellation of Agreement. This Agreement may be terminated at any
time at the sole discretion of the NSO.

OPTION TO RENEW: THERE IS 5 ONE YEAR OPTIONS TO renew this contract at the sole discretion of the Norfolk Sheriffs Office.




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

This fom is jointly Issued and pubfished by the Office of the Complroller (CTR), the Executive Office for Administration and Finance (ANF), and the Operational

Services Division (OSD) as the defautt contract for all Commonwealth Departments when another form is not presciibed by regulation o policy. The Commonwesith desms vold any

changes made on or by attachment (in the form of addendum, engagement letters, contract forms or Invoice terms) to the tems in this published form or to the Standard Contract Form

Ingtructiong and Contractor Certifications, the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, the Gommonwealth Terms and Conditions for Human and Soclal Services or the
which are incorporated by reference hereln. Additional non-conflicting terms may be added by Attachment. Contractors are required to access

Commonwealth IV Terms and Conditions
published forms at CTR Forms: hitos.www macompraller.oraiarms. Forms are also posted at OSD Forms: hitpg e mass aowsts/ost-foms.

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: Securus Technologles, LLC COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENI’ NAME: Norfolk Sheriff’s Office
(and d/bia): o MMARS Department Code: SDN 7
Logai Address: (W9, W-4): 4000 interational Parkway, Camoliton, TX 75007 Buainess Malling Addrass: 200 West Strect, PO Box 149, Dedham, MA 02027
Contract Manager: Phone: 413-285-5748 Billing Address (i difforent):
E-Mall: sturowsky@securustechnologles.com Fax; Contract Manager: Kristin Conley Phone: 784-751-3316
Contractor Vendor Code: VC7000090409 - E-Mall: konley@npriolksharifima.or Fax: 781-751-3373
Vendor Code Address [D {e.g. "ADG01"): ADQ02 . MMARS Doc ID{s):
(Note: The Address [D must be set up for EFT payments.) RFR/Procurement or Other ID Number:
— NEWCONTRACT _X__ CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Check one option only) Enter Current Contract End Dats Prfor to Amendment March2 ,20 23 .
. Stalewlde Contract (OSD or an 0SD-deskinated Deparimen) Enter Amendment Amotnt $ . (or o change”)
~Collective Purchase (Mad(;‘OSD apg% CMRg(m ok AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check onz option only, Attach detalls of amendmenl changes.)
— Dopartment Procurement (ichudes t5-315 CMR 2.00) (Sofciaion Amendment to Date, Scope o Budget (Atiach updaled scope and bud
Notice ¢ RFR, and Respanse of oiher procurement supparting documentstion) A 5 dibhs b‘. by el
e __Interim Contract (Altach ustifcation for Interim Contract and updated scopa/budpet)
. Emargency Contratt (Attath justiication for emergenty, scape, budgot)
— Contract Employee (Altach Employment Status Form, soope, budgel) — Conlract Employeo (Altsch dny Updetes to soope or budgel)
__ Othor Procuremant Excaplion (Atiach authorizing language, legislason with _ Cther Procurement Excopthon (Attach muthorizing languagejustification and updated
spedific exsmplion or éanmark, and tfication, scope and budget) scop and budget)

T A N e T B S AT T T TS e ot ST S 00 SR M- LT T
The Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications and the following Commonwealth Temms and Conditions document are Incorporated by reference
into this Contract and are legally binding: (Check ONE option): _X_Commanweallh Terms and Condiicns __ Conmorsq and Congiions For Human and Sori
Cemmonwealth 1T Terms and Ct

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Depa:tnerﬂoewﬁes lhal payments for authorized performance accepted n accordance with the terms of this Contract will be supported
in the state accounting system by sufficient appropriations or other non-appropriated funds, subjsct to intercept for Commonwealth owed debts under 815 CMR 9.00.
_X_Rats Contract. (No Maximum ObBigation) Attach detalls of all rates, units, calculations, conditions or terms and any changes if rates or terms are being amended.)

. Maximum Obtigation Contract. Enter total maximum obligation for total duration of this contract (or new total if Contractis being amended). $ "

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS {PPD}: Commonwealth payments are ssued thaisgh EFT 45 days from lnvolce recefpt. Contraciors requesting accelerated payments must identify
a PPD as fotows: Payment issued within 10 days __%6 PPD; Payment lssued wiin 16 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 20 days __ % PPD; Paymen issued within 30 days
% PPD, Il PPD percantages are kefl blank, Kentify reason: wmm%wqde_mmmsuﬂmpmmumm, c. 29,{; 23A); __ only initia) payment
subsequant schaduled lo standard EFT 45 , Sea Prompt Pay Déscounts P
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT:
Plggyback DOC Contract. This contract is to provide a secure inmate Calling System and related services per the specs, and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-
EPS1-18423, including Exhibit A attached. $.14/minute Intrstate using a deblt or prepaid, $.14/minute Interstate using a debit or prepald, $.14/minute Interstate collect.
$.50/minute for International rates. No fees to inmate, famlly or friends. Amend 25% to 17% commisston on all calis as of August 1, 2021 due to one free 10 minute phone
call per week per inmate. All existing terms and conditions apply. See Attached Scope of Services.

ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE option only) The Department and Contractor cestify for this Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Contract obligations:
__1.may beincurred as of August1, 2021 (latest signature date below) and no obligations have been incumed prior bo the Effective Date.
_.2.maybeincuredasof ____,20__,adate LATER than the Effective Date below and no obligations have been incumed priof to the Effective Date.
3, wera [ncurred a3 of ,20__ ,adate PRIOR to the Effective Date below, and the pasties agrea that payments for any obfigaSons incurred pricy to the Effective Date are

aulhnrlmdtnbomdeeﬁlaassaﬁermlpawmhotasautmdmdreinbummtmnmhmdmatﬂwdewsandnrwmmsdallobngaummmlsmuare
affached and | into this Contract o ts forever releases the Commonwaaith from furthver clalims related to these obligations.

CONTRACT END DATE: Conlract performance shall termmate as of __March2 ,20_23 , with no new obligations behg incumed after this date unless the Contract Is properly
amended, provided that the tenms of this Contract and performance expectations and obligations shall survive Its temination for the purpose of resolving any daim or disputs, for
completing any negotiated temms and wamanties, to aliow any close out or transition performance, reporting, invoiding of final payments, or during any lapse between amendments.

CERTFICATIONS: Nolwihstanding verbal or other representaons by the parbes, the “Effsctive Data” of this Conlract or Amendment shal be Bie falast dats that this Contrect or
Amendment has been execited by an autharized signatery of the Cantractor, the Department, or 8 fater Contract of Amendment Start Date specified above, subjed lo any required
approvals, The Contrachor cerfgies that they have accessod and reviewed all documents Incorporated by reference as electronicaily published end the Contracior makes all ceriications
requlred undat tha Standard Contract Formn Instiucgons and Contracker Certifications under the pains and penaifes af parjury, end further agrees to provide any required domumentation
upon request to support compliance, and agrees Bist all terms govarming parfommance of this Contract snd doing business in Massachusetts ar attached o Incorporeted by reference
hereln ecodrding to e folowing hierrdry of document precadence, the appicatie Cammonwealth Tepms and Condtions, this Standard Contract Farm, the Standard Contract Form
Instuctions and Contractor Certifications, the Request for Response (RFR) o other soficatan, the Confracter’s Resporse (excheding any languasne sticken by a Department as
unacceptable, and edifonal negotiated tms, provided thal addional negoliated tarms wil lake precedence over the relevand leems in tha RFR and the Contractor's Response only
rcnade using the process outined in 801 CMR 21,07, incorparated hereln, provided that any amended RFR o¢ Response berms resultin best valus, lower costs, of a mmare cost effsclive

antract

AUTHORJZING SIGNATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR: AUT THir COMMONWEALTH:

X: ; Date:‘é’l'z”'l’. X: oo /5 2/,
fgnature and Date Must Ba an At Time of Signolure) (Signature and Uata Mus1 Bo en At Time of Signature)

print Name:_Q0INA YWV Print Name: _Kristin Conley

Pint Tita:_ 9V P 1 lgentcel me\)l Print Titie: _Diroctor of Firanco .

»K\L (Updated 6/30/20) Page 1 of 1
( m"/[
TR



2:2) SCOPE OF SERVICES AND BUDGET FOR STANDARD CONTRACT "

: 4

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES  Amended FY22

This contract is to provide a secure Inmate Calling System and related services per the
specs. and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423, including Exhibit A
attached to the original contract and as modified herein. Asof August 1, 2021,
$.14/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.14/minute interstate using a debit or
prepaid, $.14/minute interstate and intrastate collect, and $.50/minute for international
rates. Commission rate reduced from 17% commission on all calls as of August 1, 2021.
Securus will provide one free ten-minute phone call per incarcerated individual per week,
provided that, for any given account, if the free phone call is not used during that week,
the end user will not retain such free calls for that account whenever the next distribution
of free phone calls occurs. The free calls described in the November 4, 2020 amendment
will no longer be provided. No fees to inmate, family or friends.

CONTRACT CONDITIONS:

The contracts maximum obligation is not to be exceeded, without prior approval of the Chief of Staff, or the Director of
Finance. It should not be assumed that a vendor will receive payments up to the maximum amount in a given contract period.
This contract may be amended in whole or in part at any time by the NSO, this includes the right of cancellation. Payments
under this contract may be withheld until the NSO is satisfied goods/materials have been delivered or services have been
rendered. Any contract language herein that is in conflict with these terms is null and void.

COMMENTS:

Vendor will provide scope of services with no exclusions and at no additional cost to the NSO. Vendor shall submit the
standard NSO vendor invoice and timesheets supporting all costs invoiced for review, prior to payment to the Director of
Finance. Vendor will be paid monthly. Vendor will only be paid for costs associated with this contract. Payment may be
withheld until the NSO is satisfied expenditures were made and services were provided in accordance with the provisions of
this contract.

This contract may be amended at anytime at the sole discretion of the NSO, to include but not be limited to the maximum
obligation and the terms and conditions herein. Vendor agrees to abide by state, county, and NSO rules, regulations, and
conditions.

Vendor shall not be entitled to the NSO’s worker compensation coverage for any injury occurring or arising as a result of
vendor’s performance of duties. While malpractice insurance is not required under this contract, vendor is not entitled to
liability insurance protection of any sort from the NSO.

The NSO must approve any staff member of the bidder to perform the scope of services. Prior approval of the NSO must be
obtained before commencing services, which includes staffing changes.

Vendor must follow the vendor security policy. All vendor personnel will be required to pass a security clearance before
performing work at the NSO. The vendor will absorb all costs associated with security issues (vehicle inspection, etc.).
Vendor/Staff will be required to be CORI approved. Vendor/Staff will be required to attend any training as deemed necessary
by the Nortfolk Sheriff’s Office.

Vendor is required to provide a 30 day written notice of staff resignation/changes. Any vacancy created by resignation,
termination, prolonged iliness or leave must be filled immediately to ensure that full services are being provided/satisfied as
stipulated in this contract. Should vendor fail to fulfill this requirement, the NSO has the right to terminate the contract
immediately. )

For the duration of the contract, the vendor/vendor staff shall be subject to random drug testing upon the request of the
Norfolk Sheriff’s Office. Random drug testing to be conducted off-site and at the time and location determined by the NSO.




Vendor agrees to comply with all applicable state and federat laws with regard to Sexual Harassment/Discrimination.
Vendor has read, agreed to and signed the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Mandatory Terms and Conditions, which are
incorporated herein and its provisions.

Procurement:
Using Standard State Contract Form

Piggyback DOC Contract DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423

BUDGET:FY22

Source of Revenue: Canteen

Amendment: As of August 1, 2021, $0.14/minute jntrastate using a debit or prepaid, $0.14/minute interstate using a debit or
prepaid, $0.14/minute interstate and intrastate collect, and $0.50/minute for international rates. Commission rate reduced to
17% commission on all calis as of August I, 2021. Securus will provide one free ten minute phone call per incarcerated
individual per week, provided that, for any given account, if the free phone call is not used during that week, the end user will
not retain such free calls for that account whenever the next distribution of free phone calls occurs. The free calls described in
the November 4, 2020 amendment will no longer be provided. No fees to inmate, family or friends.

No mileage, training reimbursements, transportation, fuel, energy, insurance or any other charges will be allowed throughout
the duration of the contract(s) except as noted in scope of service.

DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: Performance shall begin on August 1, 2021 and this Contract shall terminate on March 2,
2023. The requires notification of one month for cancellation of Agreement. This Agreement may be terminated at any time
at the sole discretion of the NSO,

OPTION TO RENEW: THEREIS 5 ONE YEAR OPTIONS TO renew this contract at the sole discretion of the Norfolk Sheriffs Office.




